
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CLIMATE, COMMUNITY SAFETY & 
CULTURE SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 27th February, 2024, 6.30 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Eldridge Culverwell, George Dunstall, Gina Adamou, Luke Cawley-
Harrison, Michelle Simmons-Safo (Chair), Ibrahim Ali and Liam Carroll 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches) (Co-Optee)  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_YjU2MDg4ZTktZDlmMS00ZjE3LWFiNTQtZjdjYzRkMTg2Zjkw%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7CBoshra.Begum%40haringey.gov.uk%7Cd769963fec9b4e35c47908dc2d6dc388%7C6ddfa7608cd544a88e48d8ca487731c3%7C0%7C0%7C638435196657554276%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=kKrmgLIsYjR4qNH8n7aGhcK4X3GK4%2BHohM6q%2F1UhMBc%3D&reserved=0


 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Climate, Community Safety and 
Culture Panel held on the 19th of December 2023. 
 

7. WARD LEVEL DATE - ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR (ASB) OVERVIEW  
(PAGES 9 - 16) 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HATE CRIME STRATEGY  (PAGES 17 - 30) 
 

9. DOCKLESS BIKES - TRANSPORT PLANNING  (PAGES 31 - 36) 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
The next meeting of the Climate, Community Safety and Culture Panel will be 
on the Tuesday 25th June 2024. This date will need to be confirmed at full 
Council in March.  
 



 

 
 
 
Boshra Begum, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Email: boshra.begum@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday 19th February 2024 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Climate, Community Safety & Culture 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Tuesday, 19th December, 2023, 6.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sygrave (Co-Optee), Culverwell, George Dunstall, 
Gina Adamou, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Simmons-Safo (Chair) and Carroll 
 
Co-Optee Members: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Boshra Begum (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Ayshe 
Simsek (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ali. Cllr Adamou joined online. 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

The Chair informed the Panel of the item of urgent business in relation to item 8, 
Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy. The Cabinet Member Community Safety and 
Cohesion had advised on the need for further engagement with members on the final 
strategy. The Panel were informed that an all-member briefing session would be arranged 
for early January 2024 to allow all members to consider and comment on the Strategy. As 
this was a budget and policy framework document, the Chair had been advised by 
Democratic services that the strategy can go to Scrutiny  in February to still reach full 
council in March. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To defer the Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy  to the 27th of February meeting. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Climate, Community Safety and Culture Panel 
held on the 6th of November 2023 were agreed subject to amendment of the term  ‘Doctor 
Bike’ to ‘Dockless Bikes’ on the item work programme update. 
 

7. SCRUTINY OF THE 2024/25 DRAFT BUDGET AND 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Chair informed the Panel that in this item they would be compiling recommendations on 
the budget concerning Climate and Community areas of the budget, in line with the terms of 
reference of the Panel and Scrutiny protocol. 
 
The Chair highlighted the process for considering the budget papers and compiling 
recommendations  which was as follows: 

- John O’Keefe, Head of Finance (Capital, Place and Economy) to provide a short 
overview of the main budget and key considerations. 

- The Chair would then take any questions from the Panel on the introductory 
information. The Chair would then take the Panel through each appendix separately, 
with Cabinet members and officers introducing and commenting on the information 
contained in the appendices, then there would b Panel questions, leading to  
recommendations from the Panel. 

 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 
Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Role:  
 
Appendix 1 set out the  key lines of enquiry that have been  compiled r to help members  
identify  areas to make recommendations. 
 

 The Chair advised that the Panel members refer to Appendix 1 page 25 to 26 
which set out the key lines of enquiry for budget setting, when making 
recommendations and asking questions.  

 
Appendix 2 – 2024/25 Draft Budget and 2024/2029 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Report: 
[...]
not like to see any reduction in Library opening hours and the net saving found 
from elsewhere.  

- If library opening hours were reduced, the Cabinet should give assurance that it 

intended to engage robustly with schools, early years users, and local groups to 

explore options on how to keep Library buildings open at the appropriate times for 
these users. Also to provide more information on the wrap around services that 
could be provided from other services outside of the Library opening times. 

 
 The Cabinet response should also indicate if the service  had considered other 

ways to generate income into libraries by potentially looking at hiring out spaces 
before putting this saving forward. 
 

 CSE24_SAV_003: Given the impact the proposed savings would have on  elderly 
citizens and citizens accessing papers in community languages  and the social 

Page 6



 

 

benefits that  this provision  of hard copy newspapers  provided the Panel 
recommended that  this saving not  be taken forward. 

-  A Scrutiny budget process recommendation, concerning the capital expenditure 
programme  that where there had been mixed sources of funding those that could 
potentially be impacted by the Council’s Treasury Management income and 
investment should be marked with a simple Asterix.  

 
The Chair informed the Panel that Democratic Services Officers would compile and circulate 
the questions on savings as well as recommendations to the Panel following this meeting. 
This would be revised with any comments and changes, and this would go to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the 18th of January 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the panel considers and provides recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) on the Council’s 2024/2025 Draft Budget and 5 Year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/2029 proposals relating to the Scrutiny Panels’ remit.  
 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The work programme was noted. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of urgent business. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting is 27th February 2023. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Michelle Simmons-Safo 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
Overview

February 2024

haringey.gov.uk

Sources: All data from Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) Website and Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) 
Website and covers the period February 2023 to January 2024.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



ASB Overview

2haringey.gov.uk

10,220 ASB incidents were recorded in Haringey between February 2023 and 
January 2024.
▪ Haringey has the 12th highest volume of ASB in London.
▪ The rate of ASB per 1,000 population in Haringey is 34.6, which is 18% above 

the London average (29.3).
▪ Bruce Castle has both the highest volume (1,083) and rate (74.9 per 1,000 

pop.n.) of ASB of all Haringey wards.
▪ The most common ASB types in Haringey are:

▪ Rowdy / Inconsiderate Behaviour, Rowdy / Nuisance Neighbours, ASB 
Nuisance, Noise and Vehicle Nuisance.

▪ Haringey tends to experience higher levels of ASB in summer months, as 
compared to during the winter.

P
age 10



London ASB – 12-Months to Jan 2024

haringey.gov.uk 3

Borough
ASB

(Feb 2023 to Jan 2024)
Rate per 1,000 

Population
Westminster 16,420 61.4

Camden 12,274 46.8
Tower Hamlets 13,596 39.8

Islington 9,460 38.3
Hackney 10,347 34.9
Haringey 10,220 34.6

Kensington and Chelsea 5,580 34.2
Brent 11,805 33.7

Hammersmith and Fulham 6,790 32.9
Waltham Forest 9,748 32.8

Hounslow 9,545 32.7
Newham 12,098 32.5
Lambeth 11,173 32.4

Southwark 10,877 32.3
Ealing 12,384 32.1
Enfield 10,354 29.3

Greenwich 7,785 25.9
Lewisham 8,307 25.5

Wandsworth 8,693 25.0
Barking and Dagenham 5,636 24.8

Barnet 10,223 24.4
Croydon 9,939 24.1

Redbridge 7,425 23.0
Hillingdon 7,458 22.9

Merton 4,756 21.8
Harrow 5,775 21.6

Havering 5,750 20.8
Kingston upon Thames 3,840 20.4

Bromley 6,703 19.4
Richmond upon Thames 3,890 18.8

Sutton 3,977 18.3
Bexley 4,634 17.8

London Total 277,462 29.3

P
age 11



haringey.gov.uk 4

Haringey Ward  ASB – 12-Months to Jan 2024

Ward
ASB (Feb 2023 
to Jan 2024)

Rate per 1,000 
Population

Bruce Castle 1,083 74.9
Noel Park 1,026 67.9

Tottenham Central 847 57.9
Seven Sisters 506 50.3

Hermitage & Gardens 482 49.9
Northumberland Park 771 48.4

Harringay 664 43.0
South Tottenham 695 41.9

Woodside 581 34.3
Stroud Green 371 33.5
West Green 489 32.6

Tottenham Hale 357 30.7
Hornsey 395 27.6

White Hart Lane 358 26.1
Bounds Green 261 25.3

St Ann's 292 25.1
Muswell Hill 204 22.9
Crouch End 294 22.3

Alexandra Park 171 19.0
Highgate 219 17.3

Fortis Green 154 12.1
Haringey Total 10,220 37.4

P
age 12



ASB Types

5haringey.gov.uk

P
age 13



Anti-Social Behaviour Seasonality

haringey.gov.uk

▪ ASB levels in Haringey tend to increase during the summer months, with peaks noted in May/June and 
September.

▪ Lower levels are recorded during winter months, especially January/February.

6

P
age 14



1. New Control Rom

Community Safety CCTV

haringey.gov.uk 7

▪ Police utilise Council CCTV control room for key operations, including drugs 
and serious crime. 

▪ CCTV operators work closely with Police, waste enforcement, ASB 
Enforcement Team. 

▪ Improved CCTV partnership working across and beyond ERE.
▪ Increased number fly tipping fines resulting, from Council CCTV evidence. 
▪ Overall increase of enforcement actions, resulting from Council CCTV 

evidence. 
▪ X2 fly tipping vehicles seized, because of Council CCTV evidence.  
▪ Hate crime incident captured on Council CCTV, suspect identified and 

arrested.  

P
age 15



Community Safety CCTV

haringey.gov.uk 8

▪ Brand new state of the art CCTV Control Room delivered at the end of 2022. 
▪ Control Room operates 24hrs, 365 days a year.  
▪ Boroughwide CCTV camera refresh and upgraded commenced in 2023.
▪ CCTV cameras across the (from 90 – 170)
[...]
-tolerance stance against any 
manifestation of hate and discrimination. Additionally, the issue of hate crime 
has been incorporated as a prominent theme within Haringey's Corporate 
Delivery Plan for 2023.  
 

1.3 The Community Safety Strategy will serve as the overarching framework 
encompassing key priorities in community safety, harmonised with vital council 
strategies and action plans including the Corporate Delivery Plan for 2023-
2024, the Young People at Risk strategy for 2019-2029, and the proposed Hate 
Crime Strategy for 2024-2027.   
 

1.4 On the 7th February 2023 Cabinet gave approval to consult and engage with the 
public on the development of the Community Safety strategy and Hate Crime 
strategy.   
 

 

 

 

 

1.5 The purpose of this report is to present the outcome of the consultation and  
           public engagement exercise that took place during 2023 and to outline the    

Page 17 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Joe.Benmore@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Heather.Hutchings@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 4  

           next steps ahead of Cabinet and full council approval in Mach 2024 
. 
1.6 The report should be read in conjunction with the presentation attached.  
 
1.7 The presentation focuses on the summary of the in-depth analysis of responses 

to the consultation and public engagement exercise from which we have 
discerned recurring trends and prevalent narratives. These trends have been 
organised into six overarching themes, which are as follows: 
 

1. Reporting, Including Barriers to Reporting: This theme delves into the 

respondents' perspectives on reporting incidents and the obstacles they 

encounter in doing so. It sheds light on the challenges individuals face when 

attempting to bring incidents to the attention of relevant authorities. 

 

2. Trust and Confidence in Police and Council Services: Within this theme, 

we explore the sentiments of trust and confidence that respondents hold 

towards the police and council services. This encompasses their 

perceptions of how effectively these entities address issues related to safety 

and community well-being. 

 

3. Communication and Engagement with Residents: The third theme 

centres around the   communication strategies employed by authorities to 

engage with residents. It investigates the effectiveness of these approaches 

and whether they facilitate productive dialogues between residents and the 

relevant agencies. 

 

4. Raising Awareness of Crime Types and Definitions: This theme tackles 

the respondents' awareness of different crime types and their understanding 

of crime definitions. It evaluates whether there is a need for enhanced 

awareness campaigns and clarifications in this regard. 

 

5. Lived experiences: this theme highlights the personal accounts or 

experiences of the respondents. The questions asked, offered a platform for 

individuals to express their own stories, reflecting on the various events, 

emotions, and lessons that have impacted their lives.  

 

6. Other, Including Ideas on Co-Production and Other Miscellaneous 

Comments: In this broad category, we gather miscellaneous comments 

and ideas, including suggestions for collaborative efforts (co-production), 

innovative solutions, and any additional remarks or insights shared by 

respondents. 

 
2      Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Board note the content of the accompanying presentation, 

which highlights the key findings from the Community Safety and Hate Crime 
Public engagement and consultation that took place in 2023. 

 

Page 18



 

Page 3 of 4  

2.2 That the Board note the next steps including Cabinet Approval to take the 
Community Safety Strategy to Full Council for approval in March 2024. 

 
3 Reasons for decision  

n/a 
 
4 Alternative options considered 

n/a 
 
5 Background information 

 
5.1 Haringey has a signed agreement with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 

to contribute to tackling the Mayor’s priority cr
[...]
ualities of much of our community safety work 
and this is presented and discussed at the Community Safety Partnership 
meetings. This includes the peak age of offending being between 16 and 24; a 
very high percentage of young black males (mostly of African-Caribbean origin) 
involved in street-based violence (approx. 80%); the impact of domestic and 
sexual violence on women and girls; high concentrations of crime occurring in 
areas of deprivation; and vulnerable individuals and communities becoming 
victims of hate crime. 
 
This report considers the areas of challenge in direct correlation with the impact 
on victims, especially vulnerable victims. In this respect, significant attention is 
being given to the disproportionate impact. 
 

8 Use of Appendices 
Appendix A –Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy-Engagement & 
Consultation outcomes-2023 PowerPoint presentation.  
 

9 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Page 20



P
age 21



. 

P
age 22



•

•

1. Violence and high harms

2. Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG)

3. Exploitation 

4. Increase in trust and confidence 

5. Reducing reoffending 

6. Reducing victims of crime and ASB 

1. Raising awareness 

2. Improve support for victims and witnesses of hate crime

3. To increase the reporting of hate incidents

4. Consulting with residents to understand the nature of hate 

crime and route causes

5. Take a multi-agency approach working alongside the 

police, CCTV and Anti-social Behaviour team

P
age 23



•

•

•

P
age 24



•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



•

•

•

P
age 28



•

•

•

•

P
age 29



P
age 30



 

Page 1 of 6  

Report for: Climate, Community Safety & Culture Scrutiny Panel – 27 February 

2024 

 

Title:    Update on Haringey Dockless Bike Hire Scheme 

 

Report    

authorised by:  Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards 

& Sustainability 

 

Lead Officer: Maurice Richards, Transport Planning Team Manage
[...]
/www.haringey.gov.uk/parking-roads-and-travel/roads-and-streets/haringey-streets-people/dockless-
bikes 

Page 36

mailto:docklessbikes@haringey.gov.uk
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=10555&Ver=4
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=10555&Ver=4

	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Ward Level Date - Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Overview
	Slide 1: Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Overview  February 2024
	Slide 2: ASB Overview
	Slide 3: London ASB – 12-Months to Jan 2024
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: ASB Types
	Slide 6: Anti-Social Behaviour Seasonality
	Slide 7
	Slide 8

	8 Community Safety and Hate Crime strategy
	Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy EngagementOutcomes-Scrutiny-27th feb V2
	Slide 1: Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy 
	Slide 2: Recap and Overview: 
	Slide 3: Key Priorities:
	Slide 4: Doing things differently…
	Slide 5: Engagement Phase: Report Headlines€
	Slide 6: Engagement broken down 
	Slide 7: Cabinet Report Key Evaluation Themes
	Slide 8: Key Questions
	Slide 9: Next steps 
	Slide 10: Questions? 


	9 Dockless Bikes - Transport Planning



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Climate, Community Safety & Culture 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Tuesday, 27th February, 2024  

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Culverwell, George Dunstall, Gina Adamou, Luke Cawley-
Harrison, Simmons-Safo (Chair), Ibrahim Ali and Carroll 

  
 
 
11. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Cawley-Harrison. 

 
13. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
15. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
There were no deputation, petitions, presentations, questions. 

 
16. MINUTES  

 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Climate, Community Safety and Culture Panel held on the 

19th December 2023 were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
17. COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HATE CRIME STRATEGY  

 
Councillor Jogee, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion, introduced the item 

and highlighted the importance and collaborative development involved in the production of 

the strategy with its various stakeholders. He thanked individuals involved in the process and 

noted the significant community engagement, with over 1000 locals who had participated. 

Councillor Jogee emphasised the joint endorsement of the strategy by the police and outlined 

its key themes and objectives. He mentioned that while the Hate Crime strategy did not 

require full council approval, it would be presented to the full council to note. 



 

 

 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 

 Councillor Ali welcomed the strategy but raised concerns about boosting reporting in 

communities with low engagement. He highlighted successful initiatives in the Jewish 

community regarding reporting issues with antisemitism and urged similar strategies 

elsewhere. Seeking clarity on plans, Councillor Jogee emphasised councillors' role in 

advocating reporting and ongoing efforts to enhance effectiveness. He underscored 

the strategy's adaptability and the importance of reporting in securing funds and 

challenging stereotypes and affirmed a commitment to address issues ahead. 

 Councillor Ali expressed concerns about unequal treatment of hate crimes by police 

sections and stressed the need to build confidence in reporting. Councillor Jogee 

emphasised the council's role as a critical friend to the police and advocated for open 

engagement. He noted the alignment between councillors' concerns and earlier 

discussions which would inform plans in the future. 

 Councillor Gina Adamou inquired about monitoring the report's progress and potential 

to revisit or make amendments. Joe Benmore, Integrated Lead for Offender 

Management, stated that there would be an annually reviewed action plan following 

the report at the Community Safety Partnership Board. 

 The Chair inquired about police visibility and effectiveness in addressing recurring 

crime in hotspot areas. Councillor Jogee emphasised community leaders' role in 

informing and holding the police accountable. Council officers' communication role was 

noted, along with the need for adequate police resources and the new Metropolitan 

Police plan to restore neighbourhood policing. Ultimately, the police were responsible 

for addressing crime and the Council had a role in engagement and information 

sharing.  

 The Chair inquired about measures in place to ensure the police were held to account 

in the implementation of the new Metropolitan Police plan for London in response to 

the Baroness Casey Review. Councillor Jogee responded and highlighted the role of 

the Police as critical friends to the Council and highlighted the importance in 

communication of the council priorities and resident concerns. There was an emphasis 

on the need for open dialogue, addressing frustrations, and collaborating with various 

agencies to tackle challenges effectively. Ultimately, ensuring their voices are heard in 

discussions and building necessary links and communications. 

 The Chair asked about the outreach strategy to ensure proactive engagement with 

marginalised communities beyond just Community Safety. In response, Councillor 

Jogee praised the inclusivity of the consultation process, directing attention to the 

feedback report for specifics. Additionally, he highlighted the importance of providing 

multiple opportunities for councillors to contribute. 

 Councillor Dunstall inquired about trust and confidence in the police and council, and 

highlighted impacts across various areas. Councillor Jogee responded that trust and 

confidence are frequently discussed issues, particularly concerning community 

diversity and safety. The Metropolitan Police Commissioner's plan to restore 

neighbourhood policing, aimed to strengthen trust. It was emphasised that the 

community safety and hate crime strategy aims to provide a framework for addressing 

these concerns rather than providing direct answers. 

 Ian Sygrave raised concerns about the uncertainty residents face in reporting incidents 

and the lack of clarity on the best reporting methods. The importance of clear 

guidelines to ensure all incidents are recorded effectively was also emphasised. 



 

 

Councillor Jogee acknowledged the issue of underreporting and highlighted the 

strategy's framework as a solution to address reporting challenges. 

 Councillor Ali inquired about the focus on third-party reporting going forward and 

suggested the establishment of centres in trusted community locations. Councillor 

Jogee indicated that this would be taken further with the team to develop a structure 

for community input on this aspect. 

 

ACTIONS: 

Circulate The feedback report for the draft community safety strategy and hate crime strategy 

which includes table A. 

RESOLVED: 

The Climate, Community Safety and Culture Panel resolved: 

1. That the Scrutiny Board note the content of the accompanying presentation, which 

highlights the key findings from the Community Safety and Hate Crime Public engagement 

and consultation that took place in 2023. 

2. That the Board note the next steps including Cabinet Approval to take the Community 

Safety Strategy to Full Council for approval in March 2024. 

 
18. DOCKLESS BIKES - TRANSPORT PLANNING  

 
Councillor Hakata, Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment, and Transport and 

Deputy Leader of the Council introduced the report on Dockless Bikes, Transport and 

Planning. The report provided an update on the rollout of dockless bikes as part of the wider 

initiative to transition from car-based transportation to active sustainable travel. The report 

emphasised the benefits of dockless bikes in promoting active lifestyles and addressing 

climate change impacts. Councillor Hakata updated the panel on the next steps which 

included to launch the dockless bike scheme and publicise the date widely, to monitor 

feedback and make necessary adjustments to bike locations and pricing and to ensure 

ongoing communication and transparency with the community regarding the scheme. 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 Councillor Ali, raised concerns about the pricing of the bikes and inquired about 

concessions for specific groups. Hakata addressed this by highlighting the initial free 

period and discounts for students and key workers. 

 There was disappointment expressed regarding the placement of bike stations and 

lack of early engagement on location selection. Hakata assured ongoing feedback 

mechanisms and short-term adjustments based on community input. 

 On E-Bike friendly areas, members discussed the suitability of certain areas for e-

bikes, suggesting utilising more road space rather than pavements. 

 A comparison table of pricing among operators was suggested to clarify pricing and 

concession details. 

 Clear messaging regarding concessions and pricing variations to users, including 

information on subscription options and associated fees, was discussed. 

 The availability of concessions through various channels, including social media, 

websites, and signage at bike stations, was considered. 

 Mechanisms for users to easily identify concession options and access relevant 

information, such as through mobile apps or websites, were proposed. 



 

 

 Councillor Dunstall raised concerns about the cost, highlighting that Lime bikes were 

initially free or inexpensive upon launch. He inquired if this pricing model could be 

maintained for a longer duration. It was clarified that the pricing structure is outlined in 

the tender and agreement for the initial 24 months, with no certainty beyond that 

period due to contractual obligations. 

 Assurance was given regarding improved arrangements with Lime, providing the 

council with greater influence moving forward. Lime had been enabled to deploy the 

bikes with plans to make a formal announcement through a clear press release.  

 Councillor Caroll shared experiences from other boroughs where the rollout of bikes 

led to tensions in the community, particularly regarding access to pavements. 

Concerns were raised about the impact on wheelchair users and individuals with 

buggies due to limited space. Steps were acknowledged to address these concerns, 

with hopes for improved outcomes. 

 Councillor Hakata acknowledged that there was a need for infrastructure development 

and noted there had been a notable shift towards cycling in recent year.  

ACTIONS: 

 To circulate a comparison table of pricing among operators. 

 To arrange feedback meetings with relevant stakeholders. 

 To publicise the launch date of the dockless bike scheme widely. 

 To ensure clear communication channels for reporting issues with bike usage. 

 To Organise walkabouts for community feedback. 

 

RESOLVED: 

The contents of the report were noted for information. 

 
19. WARD LEVEL DATE - ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR (ASB) OVERVIEW  

 
Joe Benmore, IOM Strategic Lead introduced a presentation on the ward level data for Anti-

Social Behaviour (ASB) review. The presentation highlighted that between February 2023 and 

January 2024, Haringey recorded a total of 10,220 ASB incidents, ranking the borough 12th in 

London for ASB volume. The rate of ASB per 1,000 population in Haringey was 34.6, 

surpassing the London average by 18%. Notably, Bruce Castle ward stood out with the 

highest volume (1,083 incidents) and rate (74.9 per 1,000 population) of ASB among all 

Haringey wards. Common types of ASB identified included Rowdy/Inconsiderate Behaviour, 

Rowdy/Nuisance Neighbours, ASB Nuisance, Noise, and Vehicle Nuisance. Additionally, it 

was observed that ASB tended to peak during the summer months compared to winter in 

Haringey. Lower levels were recorded during winter months, especially January/February. 

The police utilised the Council's CCTV control room for key operations, focusing on drugs and 

serious crime. CCTV operators collaborated closely with the police, waste enforcement, and 

the ASB enforcement team. There were improvements in CCTV partnership working across 

and beyond the ERE, resulting in an increased number of fines for fly-tipping incidents and 

overall enforcement actions. Additionally, two fly-tipping vehicles were seized based on 

Council CCTV evidence. A hate crime incident was also captured on Council CCTV, leading to 

the identification and arrest of the suspect. 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 



 

 

 Councillor Ali proposed the idea of providing ward councillors with information about 

hotspot areas. This would help address community perceptions and ensure 

transparency. Additionally, it would enable the dissemination of any mitigating actions 

taken by the police to keep residents informed. 

 Councillor Ali recommended incorporating year-by-year comparisons in future 

presentations to provide a comprehensive overview of trends. Additionally, there was a 

suggestion for including more detailed information about the types and locations of 

anti-social behaviour (ASB). This entails distilling ASB occurrences and identifying 

specific areas affected. For instance, there may be cultural acceptance of low-level 

drug offenses in certain areas, highlighting the need to address perceptions and 

promote change. 

 The Chair inquired about the demographic of the perpetrators of anti-social behaviour 

(ASB) and stressed the importance of including this information in the report, 

emphasising its crucial role in determining response priorities. Understanding the 

demographics could inform how services are allocated and tailored. Joe informed the 

panel that currently, this information is not available as it is extracted from police data. 

However, he noted that efforts could be made to request additional data from the 

police to address this gap. 

 Councillor Dunstall raised concerns about residents submitting complaints through the 

council portal and not receiving any feedback. He suggested implementing clear 

response timeframes, such as assessing complaints within 24 hours and resolving 

them within 5 days. Additionally, Councillor Dunstall inquired about data on the 

council's performance against these commitments. In response, Councillor Jogee 

proposed reviewing the statistics and providing an update on improving the response 

process for the next meeting. 

ACTIONS: 

 To look into requesting additional data around demographic of ASB perpetrators from 

the police.  

 To review existing statistics around complaint handling from residents and to present at 

the next meeting, along with proposals for improving the response process and 

providing an update on progress. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 The content of the presentation was noted for information. 

 

 
20. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
There were no significant updates to the work programme 
 

21. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate, , Community Safety and Culture Panel 

would be held on Tuesday 25th June 2024. This date is subject to confirmation at full Council 

in March 2024. 



 

 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Michelle Simmons-Safo 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


